

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL
WP(C) No.494 of 2019**

Rajesh Kumar

...Petitioner/s

- Versus -

NLC India Ltd and 2 Ors.

...Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE M.V.MURALIDARAN
ORDER

04.04.2023

[1] Heard Mr. HS. Paonam, learned senior counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Boboy Potsangbam, learned CGSC for the respondents.

[2] Mr. Boboy Potsangbam, learned CGSC for the respondents represented that he has filed counter affidavit dated 20.12.2019 in this writ petition but he prayed this Court that he may be permitted to withdraw the counter affidavit with liberty to file a fresh counter affidavit because the earlier counter affidavit has some defects.

[3] Mr. HS. Paonam, learned senior counsel for the petitioner also agreed for the same.

[4] Therefore, post this matter on 21.04.2023 for filing fresh counter affidavit by Mr. Boboy Potsangbam, learned CGSC for the respondents.

[5] Earlier interim order passed by this Court is extended till then.